Agreements was determined by the parties with reference to the net asset value per share of the
Company as at December 31, 2022 (excluding the final dividend paid by the Company for the
year 2022) as disclosed above and the net asset value per share of SKX as at December 31, 2022
(excluding the final dividend paid by SKX for the year 2022) as disclosed above.

Based on the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Agreements and the transactions
contemplated thereunder are on normal commercial terms, are fair and reasonable and in the
interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

8

EFFECTS ON THE COMPANY’S SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately after completion of the allotment and issue of the maximum number of
Subscription Shares, assuming there are no other changes in the total issued share capital of the
Company from the date of this announcement to the date of allotment and issue of the Subscription
Shares, for illustrative purposes only:

As at the date of this
announcement

Immediately upon allotment and
issue of the maximum
Subscription Shares

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

China Youran
 Dairy Holding Limited1 800,000,000 21.08 800,000,000 20.55
Jingang1 520,800,000 13.72 520,800,000 13.38
PAGAC Yogurt
 Holding II Limited2 822,602,530 21.67 822,602,530 21.13
PAGAC Yogurt
 Holding I Limited2 371,583,651 9.79 371,583,651 9.55
Meadowland Investment
 Limited Partnership3 564,982,819 14.89 564,982,819 14.51
Other public shareholders 715,435,000 18.85 715,435,000 18.38
China Genetics – – 97,323,833 2.50

Total 3,795,404,000 100.00 3,892,727,833 100.00

Notes

1. Each of China Youran Dairy Holding Limited and Jingang is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Yili.

2. PAGAC Yogurt Holding I Limited (“PAG I”) and PAGAC Yogurt Holding II Limited (“PAG II”) are wholly-
owned subsidiaries of funds managed by PAG Capital Limited. PAG I is a wholly-owned subsidiary of PAG
Asia I LP, whose general partner is PAG Asia Capital GP I Limited. PAG II is a wholly-owned subsidiary of
PAG Dairy I LP, whose general partner is PAG Dairy GP I Limited. PAG Capital Limited is controlled as to
55% by Pacific Alliance Group Limited and as to 45% by Mr. Shan Weijian. Pacific Alliance Group Limited is